

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
 NML CAPITAL, LTD. and EM LTD., :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 -against- : 03 Civ. 8845 (TPG)
 : 06 Civ. 6466 (TPG)
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 ----- X

NML CAPITAL, LTD., :
 : 05 Civ. 2434 (TPG)
 Plaintiff, : 07 Civ. 1910 (TPG)
 : 07 Civ. 2690 (TPG)
 -against- : 07 Civ. 6563 (TPG)
 : 08 Civ. 2541 (TPG)
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, : 08 Civ. 3302 (TPG)
 : 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)
 Defendant. : 09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)
 : 09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)
 ----- X

AURELIUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP, AURELIUS :
 CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., and NML CAPITAL, LTD., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 -against- : 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 ----- X

X (captions continue on following pages)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR AN ORDER DEEMING WAIVER OF PRIVILEGES**

----- X
AURELIUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP, AURELIUS
CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., and BLUE ANGEL
CAPITAL I LLC, :
: :
: :
Plaintiffs, :
: :
-against- : 07 Civ. 11327 (TPG)
: :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: :
Defendant. :
----- X

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, :
: :
Plaintiff, :
: :
-against- : 07 Civ. 2693 (TPG)
: 10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
: 10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: :
Defendant. :
----- X

AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC
and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., :
: :
: :
Plaintiffs, :
: :
-against- : 10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
: :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: :
Defendant. :
----- X

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

- against-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)
10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)

-----X

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and
ACP MASTER, LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

- against-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)
09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)

-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Republic’s Privilege Log	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Move for Wholesale Waiver and Production From Cleary Gottlieb	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE REPUBLIC HAS NOT WAIVED ITS PRIVILEGE	8
A. The Republic Produced a Compliant Privilege Log	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Complaints as to the Sufficiency of the Log Are Without Merit and Otherwise Do Not Support Wholesale Waiver of Privilege	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Speculation Regarding Unlogged Documents Does Not Support an Argument for Further Waiver	21
II. SEEKING PRODUCTION OF PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS FROM CLEARY GOTTLIEB IS IMPROPER	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11327 (TPG), 2012 WL 983564 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2012)	20
<i>Avent v. Solfaro</i> , 210 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	10
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Terra Nova Ins. Co.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	19
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , No. 99 Civ. 3873 (LMM), 2007 WL 1893723 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007).....	24
<i>Bruker v. City of New York</i> , No. 93 Civ. 3848 (MGC), 2002 WL 484843 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2002).....	12
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0691 (LAK), 2013 WL 1087236 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2013).....	25
<i>D 56, Inc. v. Zuckers Gifts, Inc.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 9327 (AGS), 1996 WL 280797 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 1996).....	9
<i>Dawe v. Corr. USA</i> , 263 F.R.D 613 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	16
<i>Doe v. United States (In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated October 22, 2001)</i> , 282 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., L.L.C. v. Republique Du Congo</i> , No. 01 Civ. 8700 (SAS), 2005 WL 545218 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2005)	12-13
<i>G-Fours, Inc. v. Miele</i> , 496 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Grand Cent. P'ship. Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>H.W. Carter & Sons, Inc. v. William Carter Co.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 1274 (DC), 1995 WL 301351 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 1995).....	14-15

<i>HSH Nordbank AG New York Branch v. Swerdlow</i> , 259 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	19
<i>Hurst v. F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 6584 (CSH), 1997 WL 61051 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 1997).....	12
<i>In re Donald Sheldon & Co.</i> , 191 B.R. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	15
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 89-3 and 89-4, John Doe 89-129</i> , 902 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>In re Honeywell Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	10, 13
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 90 Civ. 1260 (SS), 1993 WL 561125 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 1993)	20
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Six Grand Jury Witnesses</i> , 979 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Steinhardt Partners, L.P.</i> , 9 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>In re Subpoena Issued to Dennis Friedman</i> , 350 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Lavatec Laundry Tech., GmbH v. Lavatec, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 0056 (SRU), 2014 WL 1665018 (D. Conn. Apr. 25, 2014).....	19-20
<i>Lee v. Kucker & Bruh, LLP</i> , No. 12 Civ. 4662 (BSJ), 2013 WL 680929 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2013).....	24
<i>McNamee v. Clemens</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1647 (SJ), 2014 WL 1338720 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2014)	12

<i>Monitcello Tobacco Co. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 12 F.R.D. 344 (S.D.N.Y. 1952)	15
<i>NAS Elecs., Inc. v. Transtech Elecs. PTE Ltd.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Space Exploration Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2262 (SVW), 2015 WL 1334291 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2015).....	11-12
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Spaceport Sys. Int'l, L.P.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	12
<i>OneBeacon Ins. Co. v. Forman Int'l Ltd.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2271 (RWS), 2006 WL 3771010 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2006)	12
<i>Pem-Am., Inc. v. Sunham Home Fashions, LLC</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1377 (JFK), 2007 WL 3226156 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2007).....	9-10
<i>Phillips v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 615 (D. Nev. 2013).....	16
<i>PKFinans Int'l Corp. v. IBJ Schroder Leasing Corp.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 5375 (SAS), 1996 WL 525862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1996).....	13
<i>Pritchard v. County of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Raphael v. Shapiro</i> , 587 N.Y.S.2d 68 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1992)	24
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 773 F. Supp. 597 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	7
<i>Revise Clothing, Inc. v. Joe's Jeans Subsidiary, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ 3961 (BSJ), 2010 WL 481206 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2010).....	25
<i>Rhoads Indus., Inc. v. Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 238 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	16-17
<i>RMED Int'l, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5587 (PKL), 2003 WL 41996 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2003).....	10
<i>Rosen v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 735 F.2d 564 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>S.E.C. v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC</i> , 300 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	12

<i>Sadofsky v. Fiesta Prods., LLC</i> , 252 F.R.D. 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>Sheikhan v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 6468 (WHP), 1999 WL 386714 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 1999)	13
<i>Struogo v. BEA Associates</i> , 199 F.R.D. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	7, 24
<i>Trudeau v. New York State Consumer Prot. Bd.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 325 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>U.S. Info. Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local Union No. 3, AFL-CIO</i> , No. 00 Civ. 4763 (RMB), 2002 WL 31093619 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2002)	17-18
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Constr. Prods. Research, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Turkish</i> , 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 809 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Bank Leumi Trust Co. of New York</i> , No. 96 Civ. 6695 (LMM), 1998 WL 375559 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 1999).....	11

<i>Wise v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York</i> , 723 N.Y.S.2d 462 (1st Dep’t 2001)	24
<i>Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
Rules and Statutes	
1993 Advisory Committee’s Note to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(3)(A).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5).....	8, 9, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A)(ii)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(1).....	10-11
Individual Practices of Judge Thomas P. Griesa Rule 2.A	11
Local Civil Rule 26.2	9, 11
Local Civil Rule 26.2(a)(2).....	9, 16
Local Civil Rule 26.2(a)(2)(B)(i).....	11
Local Civil Rule 26.2(c)	15
Local Civil Rule 37.2	11
N.Y. Jud. Law, App., Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.6(a)	24
Other Authorities	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2016.1 (3d ed. 2010)	8
